HOME RULE CHARTER COMMISSION OF THE TOWN OF KEYSTONE Summit County, Colorado

RESOLUTION 2023 - 05

A RESOLUTION OF THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE TOWN OF KEYSTONE HOME RULE CHARTER COMMISSION APPROVING THE PROPOSED CHARTER AND SUBMITTING THE PROPOSED HOME RULE CHARTER TO THE ELECTION COMMISSION

WHEREAS, on March 28, 2023, an election was held on the question of incorporation of the Town of Keystone, Colorado, formation of a Home Rule Charter Commission, and election of nine members to serve on the Home Rule Charter Commission; and

WHEREAS, the Charter Commission has drafted a Home Rule Charter for the Town of Keystone pursuant the authorization of Article XX of the Constitution of the State of Colorado and the process set forth in the Municipal Home Rule Act of 1971, Part 2, Article 2, of Title 31, in the Colorado Revised Statutes; and

WHEREAS, within one hundred eighty (180) days of its election, the Charter Commission shall submit to the Election Commission a proposed charter; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to C.R.S. § 31-2-206(9), two public hearings on the Home Rule Charter were held on May 22, 2023, and June 21, 2023, after proper public notice; and

WHEREAS, the Charter Commission has held fourteen (14) meetings for the purpose of drafting and considering the language of the proposed draft charter; and

WHEREAS, in addition to the public hearings, the Charter Commission received and considered significant communication from the Keystone Community related to the drafting of the charter and the Charter Commission interviewed elected officials and Town Managers from other similar home rule municipalities; and

WHEREAS, the Charter Commission approves a proposed charter for submission to the Election Commission and for the Election Commission's referral to the Registered Electors of the Town of Keystone.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CHARTER COMMISSION OF THE TOWN OF KEYSTONE, COLORADO:

Section 1. The Charter Commission approves the Proposed Charter attached as Exhibit A to this Resolution 2023-05.

Section 2. The Charter Commission submits this Proposed Charter to the Election Commission for the Town of Keystone for setting an election date on the Proposed Charter.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED on this 27th day of June, 2023.

CHARTER COMMISSION

By: _____, Chairperson or Vice Chairperson

Exhibit A Proposed Charter